



8-14

Board of Directors

June 12, 2001 Board Meeting

Subject

Adopt resolution naming the Diamond Valley Lake Overlook the Clayton A. Record, Jr. Viewpoint

Description

After careful consideration and deliberation by the Special Committee on the Museum and Water Education Center, the committee recommended unanimously that the Board establish as the official name of the Diamond Valley Lake Overlook the name, "Clayton A. Record, Jr. Viewpoint". Staff will design and erect appropriate monument and signage at the Diamond Valley Lake Overlook.

Clayton A. Record, Jr., a former Riverside County Supervisor and Vice Chair of Metropolitan's Board of Directors, represented the Eastern Municipal Water District. He served on the Board's Communications and Legislation Committee, and Legal and Claims Committee.

Mr. Record, a member of Eastern's board of directors since 1995, represented the city of San Jacinto, the southern and eastern portions of Moreno Valley, and the communities of Lakeview, Nuevo, Juniper Flats, Soboba Hot Springs, Gilman Hot Springs and Garner Valley. He also served as EMWD's board vice president, and represented the district on the Hemet/San Jacinto Ground Water Association.

Mr. Record was a Riverside County supervisor from 1972 to 1980, during which time he chaired the county's growth management element policy advisory committee, and served as president of the County Supervisors Association of California in 1978.

Policy

No Applicable Policy

CEQA

CEQA Determination: Determine that where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA (Section 15061(b)(3) of the State CEQA Guidelines).

Recommendation

Adopt CEQA determination and resolution (Attachment 1) naming the Diamond Valley Lake Overlook the "Clayton A. Record, Jr. Viewpoint".

5/24/2001 Date

Chairman of the Board

Attachment 1 - Resolution

BLA #1138

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA APPROVING THE DEDICATION AND NAMING OF THE DIAMOND VALLEY LAKE OVERLOOK AS THE CLAYTON A. RECORD, JR VIEWPOINT

WHEREAS, Clayton A. Record, Jr., was a Riverside County supervisor from 1972 to 1980, during which time he chaired the county's growth management element policy advisory committee, and served as president of the County Supervisors Association of California in 1978; and,

WHEREAS, as a member of Eastern Municipal Water District's board of directors represented the city of San Jacinto, the southern and eastern portions of Moreno Valley, and the communities of Lakeview, Nuevo, Juniper Flats, Soboba Hot Springs, Gilman Hot Springs and Garner Valley. He also served as EMWD's board vice president, and represented the district on the Hemet/San Jacinto Ground Water Association; and,

WHEREAS, Clayton A. Record, Jr. served honorably and with great dedication on Metropolitan Water District's Board of Directors as the representative of Eastern Municipal Water District; and,

WHEREAS, he served as a Vice Chair of the Board, a member of the Executive Committee, the Legal and Claims Committee, the Communications and Legislation Committee, as well as several special committees;

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2001 the Special Committee on the Museum and Water Education Center voted unanimously to recommend to the Board of Directors that the Diamond Valley Lake Overlook be dedicated and named the Clayton A. Record Viewpoint;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California that this District hereby adopts a resolution designating the Clayton A. Record, Jr. Viewpoint as described in Board Letter 8-14, presented to this board at its June 12, 2001 meeting and directs the President & Chief Executive Officer of Metropolitan to take all steps necessary to posthumously dedicate the site in honor of Clayton A. Record, Jr.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California at its meeting held June 12, 2001.

Executive Secretary The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California